RESULUTION NO. 2017 - R	RESOLUTION NO. 2017 – R	
-------------------------	-------------------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2014-R38 TO SUPPORT STRUCTURAL AND DESIGN CHANGES TO THE SAN ANTONIO STREET BRIDGE OVER THE COMAL RIVER WHICH WOULD INCREASE THE NECESSARY EQUIVALENT MATCH PROJECT (EMP) PARTICIPATION.

WHEREAS, the federal off-system bridge program is administered by the Texas Department of Transportation (the State) to replace or rehabilitate structurally deficient and functionally obsolete (collectively referred to as deficient) bridges located on public roads and streets off the designated state system; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Braunfels, hereinafter referred to as the Local Government owns a bridge located at San Antonio Street over the Comal River, National Bridge Inventory (NBI) Structure Number 15-046-0-B0015-50-001, Local Designation B015-50-001; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Braunfels, by Resolution 2014-R38 dated August 11, 2014 and in accordance with 43 TAC Section 15.55(d), has assigned their Equivalent Match Project (EMP) work to be used as match towards the bridge located at San Antonio Street.

WHEREAS, the estimate used to determine the EMP was for rehabilitation of the structure and would have had limited improvement of the structural and functional use of the bridge; the City of New Braunfels supports design modifications that would include significant improvements to the current structure and function of the bridge by widening the structure to 48' consisting of two – 15' foot travel lanes, two – 2' foot shoulders and two- 8' foot sidewalks with bridge rails. This change in design increases the required local match; the current EMP defined as Alves Lane Improvement Project has sufficient funds to cover the increase in required match.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

THAT, the excess EMP work is assigned to the federal off system bridge project located at San Antonio Street at the Comal River and the existing agreement will be modified

in the estimate and the design.		
PASSED ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this the day of, 2017.		
	CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS	
	By:	
Attest:	BARRON CASTEEL, Mayor	
PATRICK ATEN, City Secretary		

and executed between the State and the Local Government to substantiate the change